

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/2/2019 3:53 PM
No. 52685-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Pharmacy Corporation of America,

Appellant,

v.

State of Washington, Department of Revenue

Respondent.

Brief of Appellant

David A. Petteys, WSBA No. 33157
david@stollpetteys.com
Stoll Petteys PLLC
1455 NW Leary Way, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98107
Telephone: (206) 456-6697
Facsimile: (888) 494-3028

Attorney for Appellant
Pharmacy Corporation of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Assignments of Error 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. PharMerica’s long-term care pharmacy business. 4

 1. PharMerica provides the prescription drugs at issue pursuant to contracts with long-term care facilities, not individual residents. 5

 2. Under the pharmacy services agreements, PharMerica is obligated to provide the prescription drugs at issue to the Facilities, not to their individual residents. 6

 3. PharMerica is contractually entitled to receive payment for the prescription drugs from either the residents, third-party payors, and/or the Facilities.... 7

 B. Procedural History 11

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Standard of Review 13

 B. Principles of Statutory Construction 13

 C. Statutory Requirements for the Prescription Drug Tax Rate 14

 1. RCW 82.04.272 14

 2. ETA 3180 15

D.	PharMerica qualifies for the prescription drug tax rate for “warehousing and reselling drugs for human use pursuant to a prescription.”	16
1.	Under the plain language of the statute, PharMerica is engaged in the business of “reselling of the drugs ... to health care providers.”	16
2.	The Department’s interpretation of the statute erroneously assumes that the “buyer” of the prescription drugs must necessarily be the party who remits payment.....	20
3.	The Department’s construction of the statute fails to advance the Legislature’s intent and produces an unlikely, absurd, and strained result.	24
4.	If the Court concludes that the prescription drug tax statute is ambiguous, it must be strictly construed in favor of PharMerica and against the Department. ..	27
E.	The Court should reverse the trial court’s order granting summary judgment to the Department and order the entry of judgment in favor of PharMerica.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29
VI.	APPENDIX.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 153 Wn.2d 392, 393, 103 P.3d 1226, 1227 (2005)..... 26

Berrocal v. Fernandez, 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.3d 82 (2005)..... 24

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 1, 11, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 13

Gandy v. State, 57 Wn.2d 690, 694, 359 P.2d 302 (1961) 20

Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 151 Wn. App. 909, 916, 215 P.3d 222 (Div. 2, 2009)..... 14

HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 166 Wn.2d 444, 452, 210 P.3d 297 (2009) 14

Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 357, 365, 841 P.2d 752 (1992) . 27

Inland Empire Dairy Assn v. Dep't of Revenue, 14 Wn. App. 592, 594, 544 P.2d 52 (1975)..... 20

Jametsky v. Olsen, 179 Wn.2d 756, 761, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014) 13

Nelson Alaska Seafoods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 143 Wn. App. 455, 461, 177 P.3d 1161, 1164 (2008)..... 24

Regence Blueshield v. Office of Ins. Comm'r, 131 Wn. App. 639, 646, 128 P.3d 640 (2006)..... 14

Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth., 155 Wn.2d 790, 797, 123 P.3d 88 (2005)..... 13

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396r 6

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 483.45 6

State Statutes

RCW 18.64.043	18
RCW 18.64.370	18
RCW 82.04.040	21
RCW 82.04.220	16, 18
RCW 82.04.272	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.4297	12
RCW 82.08.020	18
RCW 82.08.050	23, 24, 25
RCW 82.32.060	32
RCW 82.32.180	13

State Rules

WAC 246-865-060	6
WAC 246-865-060	6
WAC 458-20-168	21
WAC 458-20-190	21

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 483.45	6
Determination No. 15-0078	6, 12
Determination No. 15-0078R.....	12
ETA 3180.....	17, 18, 30
Dual Eligible Beneficiaries Under Medicare and Medicaid, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (May 2018)	10
